referenced to the NAD83(2011) reference frame, epoch 2010.00. Ellipsoid heights are relative to the 
GRS80 ellipsoid. Orthometric heights are derived using NGS Geoid18. 

Figure 9: Lidar ground survey location map 

Digital Imagery 

Aerial imagery was collected by was flown by NV5 Geospatial and consisted of one hundred and one 
(101) flight lines. The photographs were acquired at a nominal ground sample distance of 0.33 meters 
using the Leica ADS100 push broom sensor. The 4band color photographs were acquired by NV5 
Geospatial between January 5th, 2020 and April 17th, 2020. All imagery was acquired using >30% side

[...]

resolution, overlap, and 
metric quality were 
adequate for the 
performance of the 
aerotriangulation phase. 
Additional information 
can be found in the 
NC1901 \ NC1902 \ 
NC1903 Acquisition 
Summary report. 

Aerial Targets 

NV5 Geospatial 
conducted ground 
survey of one hundred 
thirteen (113) photo ID 
control points 
(horizontal and vertical), 
and 5 check points. Five 
surveyed points were 
used to check the 
horizontal and vertical 
accuracy of the 
aerotriangulation. A 
detailed report of survey 
for imagery was 
provided to NOAA in

[...]

Area has two sibling Project Areas (NC1901 & NC1902) immediately contiguous and to its northeastern-most 
edge (near Currituck Sound), and along its southeastern-most edge (north of Beaufort, NC). 

Imagery 

The photography used in the aerotriangulation phase was flown by Quantum Spatial and consisted of one 
hundred and one (101) flight lines. The photographs were acquired at a nominal ground sample distance of 0.33 
meters using the Leica ADS100 push broom sensor. The 4band color photographs were acquired by Quantum 
Spatial between January 5, 2020 and April 17th, 2020. All imagery was acquired using  >30% side overlap, sun

[...]

Airborne GPS and IMU data were collected and processed by Quantum 

Spatial and were used as control in the aerotriangulation, and inertial measuring unit (IMU) 

measurements were used to refine these. 

B. Ground Points: QSI was dispatched to survey one hundred thirteen (113) photo ID control points 

(horizontal and vertical), and 5 check points. Five surveyed points were used to check the horizontal and 
vertical accuracy of the aerotriangulation. The results of the survey have been published in the final 
ground control report that has been included in this Aerotriangulation submission to NGS.